
Vale of White Horse District Council
Faringdon Area Committee agenda - Monday, 13 January 2020

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Steve Culliford
Telephone: 01235 422520
Email: democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 19 December 2019
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Faringdon Area Committee
will be held on Monday, 13 January 2020 at 6.30 pm 
The Beacon, Wantage

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
David Grant (Chair) Simon Howell
Jerry Avery Bethia Thomas
Eric Batts Elaine Ware
Nathan Boyd

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Faringdon Area Committee agenda - Monday, 13 January 2020

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
  
To record apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Faringdon Area Committee 
meeting held on 14 March 2019.  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and other interests in 
respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

6. New Homes Bonus Grants 2019/20 
(Pages 5 - 27) 
 
To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report.  

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
None



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Thursday, 14 MARCH 2019 FA.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Faringdon Area Committee
held on Thursday 14 March 2019 at 6.30 pm
at The Beacon, Wantage 

Open to the Public, including the Press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Anthony Hayward (Vice-Chairman), Eric Batts, Roger Cox, 
Mohinder Kainth, Robert Sharp and Elaine Ware

Officers: Steve Culliford, Kathy Deacon and Shona Ware

Number of members of the public: 3

FA.1 Apologies for absence 

The committee chairman, Councillor Simon Howell, had sent his apologies for absence.  
Councillor Anthony Hayward, the vice-chairman, took the chair for this meeting.  

FA.2 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 
and agree that the chairman signs them as such.  

FA.3 Declarations of interest 

None

FA.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

FA.5 Public participation 

Three members of the public addressed the committee in support of their grant applications:
1. John Tabor, on behalf of Be Free Young Carers 
2. Roger Baker, on behalf of Ashbury Village Hall Management Committee  
3. Elizabeth Derrington, on behalf of Ashbury Parish Council

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Thursday, 14 March 2019 FA.2

FA.6 New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 - Round two 

The committee considered the head of community services’ report, which set out details of 
three applications for New Homes Bonus grants.  The committee noted that it had a budget 
of £19,432.  

The officer’s report had assessed each application against the grants criteria and had 
scored the applications against the policy matrix.  The committee assessed the officer’s 
scoring for each application and agreed to increase the score from 2 to 3 for the finance 
element of the Be Free Young Carers’ application, due to additional funding being secured 
at the council’s other area committee meetings earlier in the week.  This resulted in that 
application scoring 9 out of 12, and therefore eligible for the maximum grant under the 
policy.  

The committee supported the officer’s scores as set out in the report, with the amendment 
to the Be Free Young Carers’ score.  The committee supported the officer’s 
recommendations to award grants to each applicant.  

RESOLVED: to award New Homes Bonus grants as follows:

Applicant Scheme Grant
Be Free Young Carers Client management software 

replacement
£900

Ashbury Village Hall Management 
Committee

New insulated floor £7,545

Ashbury Parish Council Ground works and playing field 
creation

£7,500

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm

Page 4



Faringdon
Area Committee

Report of Head of Corporate Services
Author: Sarah Gladwin
Telephone: 01235 422589
Textphone: 18001 01235 422589
E-mail: sarah.gladwin@southandvale.gov.uk 
To: Faringdon Area Committee
DATE:  13 January 2020

New Homes Bonus Grants 2019/20 
Recommendations

That the Faringdon area committee considers the seven applications for New Homes 
Bonus (NHB) grants and makes awards in line with the approved policy (2017).

Purpose of report

1. To give the committee the information needed to consider awarding NHB grants for their 
area.

Strategic objectives 

2. The New Homes Bonus grants scheme supports the councils Corporate Plan objective to 
create and maintain ‘sustainable communities and well-being’ and in turn strive for 
communities to help themselves. It also supports the equality objective to support 
communities to deliver better outcomes for disadvantaged groups and encourage 
community cohesion.

 Background

3. The council opened the NHB grant scheme for applications from 02 September 2019 to 
28 October 2019. 

4. The Faringdon area received seven eligible grant applications requesting a total of 
£22,632 against a committee budget of £14,693. 

5. Officers have evaluated each application agai
[...]
 Suggested award

VNHB19-20/56 Charney Bassett 
Parish Council Public Seating Upgrade £2,020 £1,010 50.00% 9

High 50% of the total cost, 
capped to £1,010

VNHB19-20/58 Shrivenham Fete 
Committee New Stretch Tent £2,580 £1,290 50.00% 9

High 50% of the total cost, 
capped to £1,290

VNHB19-20/92 Ashbury Village 
Hall

Purchase of staging unit 
for Ashbury Village Hall £2,695 £1,347 49.98% 8

Medium 37.5% of the total cost, 
capped to £1,010

VNHB19-20/89
Kingston Bagpuize 
with Southmoor 
Tennis Club

Extention and Upgrade of 
Club Tennis Facilities 
Project

£123,294 £11,500 18.65% 7
Medium

5.876% of the total cost, 
capped to £7,245

VNHB19-20/90 Kingston Colts 
Football Club Pitch Upgrade £5,353 £2,626 49.06% 7

Medium
30.9% of the total cost, 
capped to £1,654

VNHB19-20/66
West Vale Canal 
Group - Wilts & 
Berks Canal Trust

Mower to improve public 
access on footpaths £3,100 £1,550 50.00% 7

Medium
31.5% of the total cost, 
capped to £977

VNHB19-20/76
Kingston Bagpuize 
with Southmoor 
Parish Council

KBSPC Replacement of 
Jubilee slide safety play 
surface

£6,619 £3,309 49.99% 6
Medium 26.85% of the total cost, 

capped to £1,777

Total £22,623 Total Suggested £14,963
Total Budget £14,963

Balance £0

P
age 7



Scoring
New facilities or activities
The benches will be replace existing, older benches. They will be longer lasting 
and more robust than current benches. They will also be adding a new picnic 
table and benches in the area surrounding the Village Hall.

Score 2/3

Community benefit
The benches are available for all to use as they will be positioned around the 
village enabling the whole community to benefit.

Score 3/3

Funding the project
The Parish Council are funding 50% of the project and they also have a plan in 
place for ongoing running costs.

Score 3/3

New Homes in parish(es)
1.26% Score 1/3

Consultation 
A Community Led Plan was conducted in 2016 and the issue of the benches was raised. S106 and 
Equalities colleagues were both supportive of this project. Equalitites have suggested that the 
organisation consider sourcing benches and picnic table that would be accessible for those with 
disabilities or mobility issues.
Project completion within timeframe 
A supplier has been established and the likely end date will be 20/04/20.
Financial and project management plans 
All finances are in place and project plan details how the project will be carried out. Even though they 
have a healthy bank balance they have explained that some of the money is ring-fenced, however 
they have confirmed there is enough money to cover the cost of the benches and ongoing 
maintainence.
Previous funding 
No funding previously received.

Total score 9/12
OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS
Officers recommend funding the full grant as requested based on 
scoring the project as high priority.
Condition - As per equalities comments the benches need to be a 
suitable height to be accessible for members of the community with 
mobility issues. The picnic bench should also be accessible for 
wheelchair users.

Suggested 
grant

50% of the total 
cost, capped to 

£1,010

Charney Bassett Parish Council Ref VNHB19-20/56
Public Seating Upgrade

Total project cost £2,020

Amount requested £1,010 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 50%

Organisation's contribution £1,010 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £14,917

£ 0Other funding applied for

(Including a parish/town 
council contribution of )

Other funding of which 
£0 is secured from 
grants applications to:

Previous grants
Nil

Page 8



Applicant responses
Details of the project We propose to install five new benches to provide public seats at various locations 

throughout the village. The benches will be manufactured from coloured recycled 
plastic and provide greater longevity than timber benches installed previously and 
which have rotted (despite attempts at maintenance and repair). We also propose 
to further improve the amenities on our recreation groun
[...]
judged to 
be unsafe and may no longer be in situ when this application is being determined. 
Having seating available around the village should encourage those who may 
have health worries to take walks where they may not have done so.

Page 9



Scoring
New facilities or activities
An additional stretch tent to provide extra shelter for events. They already have 
gazebos for their events however this was insufficient at the last summer fete as 
they did not provide enough shade for the stall holders and the public so it is 
allowing exisiting activities to continue.

Score 1/3

Community benefit
The tent will be used by the fete committee at their events and all events are 
open to the community. 

Score 3/3

Funding the project
Shrivenham Fete Committee have secured all the other funds from their own 
reserves. However with their future financial commitments they were unable to 
fund more.

Score 3/3

New Homes in parish(es)
29.41% - This is the highest percentage of new homes in Faringdon area. Score 2/3

Consultation 
The organisation gathered feedback from the stall holders who informed them that despite the great 
weather, overall business was down. They concluded that people came to the fete but didn't stay long 
because it was too hot and there was no shade.   S106 are supportive of this application.
Project completion within timeframe 
The purchase of the tent will be completing within 12 month limit.
Financial and project management plans 
There is limited project management due to the nature of the project. There is £3,788 in their bank 
account so they have enough money to cover the shortfall.
Previous funding 
See details of prevous grants above

Total score 9/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS
Officers recommend funding the full grant as requested based on 
scoring the project as high priority. Suggested 

grant
50% of the total 
cost, capped to 

£1,290

Shrivenham Fete Committee Ref VNHB19-20/58
New Stretch Tent

Total project cost £2,
[...]
will enable us to create the 
party atmosphere that we want to see at our events. We have seen these used 
very effectively at other festival events.

Page 11



Scoring
New facilities or activities
The project will improve the existing facilities in the village hall and will allow 
new, limited activities to take place

Score 2/3

Community benefit
All those from the community that use the village hall will have access to the 
stage and benefit from the facility.

Score 3/3

Funding the project
They are contributing 50% from their own reserves. However they are unable to 
fund more due to existing financial commitments. 

Score 3/3

New Homes in parish(es)
New homes built in the area is minimal - only 0.42% of the areas total increase. Score 0/3

Consultation 
No formal consultation was carried out but it was discussed in committee meetings. S106 colleagues 
are in support of this project.
Project completion within timeframe 
It is fully expected the project will complete within 12 months.
Financial and project management plans 
There is sufficient funds in the bank account to cover the cost of the stage.
Previous funding 
Please see above for details of previous grants

Total score 8/12
OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS
Officers recommend funding at 75% of requested amount as it is a 
medium priority project. Suggested 

grant
37.5% of the 

total cost, 
capped to £1010

Ashbury Village Hall Ref VNHB19-20/92
Purchase of staging unit for Ashbury Village Hall

Total project cost £2,695

Amount requested £1,347 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 49.98%

Organisation's contribution £1,348 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £52,124

£ 0Other funding applied for

(Including a parish/town 
council contribution of)

Other funding of which 
£0 is secured from:

n/a

Previous grants
VNHB18-19\31 – New insulated flooring - £7545
ValeCG\27 – Village Hall Equipment - £923
CCG\1293 – Renovation and insulation - £3,461
VCCG\1048 – New toilets - £5,000
VCCG\952 – Ki
[...]
), on behalf of the organisation has carried out extensive 
consultation to ensure it meets local demand for this extended facility.  No concerns were raised from 
an equality perspective and the Active Communities team are supportive of this application.  
Project completion within timeframe 
A detailed project timeline submitted. The planned completion is September 2020 so even if late they 
will have time to finish the project within 12 months.
Financial and project management plans 
They have been working with the LTA with the project planning. Detailed financial forecasts and 
quotes have been provided. A financial pack has been provided giving a 15 year cash flow forecast.

Total score 7/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS
Officers recommend funding at 63% of requested amount as it is a 
medium priority project. Due to the amount of medium priority 
projects, the full 75% was not recommended due to insufficient 
budget.

Suggested 
grant

5.876% of the 
total cost, 
capped to 

£7,245

Kingston Bagpuize with Southmoor Tennis 
Club

Ref VNHB19-20/89

Extention and Upgrade of Club Tennis Facilities Project

Total project cost £123,294

Amount requested £11,500 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 9.32%

Organisation's contribution £42,402 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £46,927

£57,892Other funding

(Including a parish/town 
council contribution of)

(unknown - 
unsecured)

Other funding of which 
£40,844 is secured from:

S106

Previous grants
Nil

Page 14



Applicant responses
Details of the project Two tennis court extension to the existing two court facility, taking the total courts 

to four, of which three of the courts will be floodlit. 
The works specification includes: a new entrance gate with digital access control, 
which interfaces with our Club website and software application to allow 'pay and 
play', and online floodlight control; refurbishment of existing court surface (all 4 
courts will be at the same level, surface and colour); and relocating the entrance to 
improve access for people with disabilities, as ramps/handrails will replace the 
existing steps to the courts and club house.

Financial statement from 
the organisation 

We have a detailed financial pack that can be shared with you, which includes a 
15-year cashflow forecast and 50-year sinking fund calculation.
In year 1 of the cashflow, 2019/20 (30th June 2020), the forecast cash balance is 
£7,381, following delivery of the project. 
If the project did not go ahead in 2019/20, the forecast cash balance would be 
£49,783.
We require a minimum working capital balance of £5,000 throughout this project. 

Statement about 
town/parish support

We have made an initial approach to Kingston Bagpuize with Southmoor Parish 
Clerk in the last two weeks to ask the Council to consider a contribution to our 
project. The Clerk is taking the request to the next Council meeting.
We also have a separate project to upgrade the Club House, which we need to 
fund raise for.

Community benefit
Who will benefit from your 
project?

Our focus is affordable community participation.
Offer seniors, lady's and men's open sessions, 'mums and tots', mini and junior 
sessions.
The age range is 5 years of age, to well into the 70s.
We will be offering free tennis off-peak to the public for at least 4-hours a week.
We will open the courts up to the public on a 'pay and play' basis.
Within a 10 minute drive, Botley, Stanford, Stanton Harcourt and Grove.

How did you identify a 
need in the community for 
your project or service?

We developed our first Strategic Development Plan (SDP) in 2016 with our 
members feedback over 18 months. The plan was further revised in 2018, taking 
into account LTA and Sport England research. 
However, the need to provide additional courts was very clear, as we were trying 
to accommodate 240 active members on two courts, 50% higher than British 
Tennis recommend. Our retention rate has been poor over the last two years.
We 
[...]
dium priority 
projects, the full 75% was not recommended due to insufficient 
budget.

Suggested 
grant

30.9% of the 
total cost, 
capped to 

£1,654

Kingston Colts Football Club Ref VNHB19-20/90
Pitch Upgrade

Total project cost £5,353

Amount requested £2,626 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 49.06%

Organisation's contribution £2,727 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £16,292

£ 0Other funding

(Including a parish/town 
council contribution of)

Other funding of which 
£0 is secured from:

n/a

Previous grants
Nil

Page 17



Applicant responses
Details of the project Our voluntarily run club has increased rapidly in size due to new housing. We now 

have 175 registered players and the existing pitches are heavily overused. Spring 
maintenance work used to require minimum work and would be covered by 
registration fees. The increase in use has caused much more damage and hugely 
increased maintenance costs. Large amounts of top soil will be required in the 
spring to level the surface and new seeding will be required - as cost that we will 
struggle to pay as a club.

Financial statement from 
the organisation 

Existing funds will be spent on referee fees, fines, utilities, end of season award 
day and tournaments which should be £3000-£4000 before registration fees begin 
to come in for next season.
The club are also looking to spend saved funds on maintenance equipment but 
this depends on what is available so will not impact on the money set aside for this 
project for annual maintenance. 

Statement about 
town/parish support

No, we have been allocated S106 funding which will be used towards a new sports 
pavilion and we therefore feel that the parish council have numerous other projects 
in need of support throughout the villages of Southmoor and Kingston Bagpuize.

Community benefit
Who will benefit from your 
project?

The youngest age group will be 5yrs old, through to our eldest youth team aged 
16. Many younger teams are mixed with both boys an
[...]
 whole community as well as people from outside the 
area. Improving the width of the paths will enable access for wheelchairs, baby 
buggies and mobility scooter as well as for walkers.

Score 3/3

Funding the project
None of the funds have been secured but are being applied for. One donation of 
£1000 is a legacy left in a will which they are expecting to receive in January. 
The organisation is only funding £100 of the project. However, they have 
confirmed that some of their members have come forward and pledged to make 
up any shortfall. 

Score 1/3

New Homes in parish(es)
29.41% of the areas total increase which is the highest in the Farington area. Score 2/3

Consultation 
Consultation was sought as part of the larger 'Project Heron' which is the creation of park land near 
the canal on land owned and maintained by the PC.   S106 are supportive of the project particularly as 
there has been large development in the area.
Project completion within timeframe 
There will be no issues with the project complelting in the time frame.
Financial and project management plans 
All funding has been identified however not secured. The organisation would not have the finances to 
fund the rest of the mower themselves. However they have a contingency plan should their be a 
shortfall.
Previous funding 
See details of previoud grants above.

Total score 7/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS
Officers recommend funding at 63% of requested amount as it is a 
medium priority project. Due to the amount of medium priority 
projects, the full 75% was not recommended due to insufficient 
budget.

Suggested 
grant

31.5% of the 
total cost, 

capped to £977

West Vale Canal Group - Wilts & Berks Canal 
Trust

Ref VNHB19-20/66

Mower to improve public access on footpaths

Total project cost £3,100

Amount requested £1,550 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 50%

Organisation's contribution £100 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £166

£1,450
Other funding

(Including 
[...]
ish 
Council

Ref VNHB19-20/76

KBSPC Replacement of Jubilee slide safety play surface

Total project cost £6,619

Amount requested £3,309 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 49.99%

Organisation's contribution £3,310 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £114,819

Other funding

(Including a parish/town 
council contribution of:)

(£3,310)

Other funding of which 
£0 is secured from:

n/a

Previous grants
Nil

Page 21



 

Applicant responses
Details of the project The removal and disposal of the existing rubber safety grass mats, which are no 

longer fit for purpose.  Ground works, including the laying of a consolidated sub-
base of stone and the installation of a new impact attenuating surface.

Financial statement from 
the organisation 

The Parish Council has a set budget for the year.  The Parish Council has decided 
that the amount above can be safely be drawn from general reserves (although not 
budgeted for) in the interests of health and safety. 

Statement about 
town/parish support

n/a

Community benefit
Who will benefit from your 
project?

Local children

How did you identify a 
need in the community for 
your project or service?

Problems with existing surface identified during professional quarterly inspection of 
the playground (see extracted page 15 of the inspection report from May 2019 in 
attached document)

What sustainable and/or 
energy saving measures 
does your project include 
or offer?

The product to be used is manufactured using recycled tyres, saving them from 
going into landfill.

New facilities/Activities
What extra facilities (or 
equipment) will the project 
provide?

The project will provide increased safety for children playing on the equipment.

What new activities will 
take place because of this 
project?

The project will allow the existing activity to continue, when it would otherwise be 
in danger of being removed due to health and safety concerns.

Page 22



SCORING AND AWARD MATRICES
OVERALL 
SCORE

PRIORITY 
LEVEL 

[...]
ost effective.

 The community don’t support the project or would prefer a different solution

P
age 25



Scoring for New homes in parish

Points Percentage of area’s total new homes in the parish the project takes place in
0 Less than 1 % of growth
1 1-10 % of growth
2 11-50 % of growth
3 51 or more % of growth

P
age 26



Appendix two - Percentage of the area’s total 
new homes by parish and Area Committee 

Faringdon Area

Parish/town
2017 total 
occupied 
homes

2018 total 
occupied 
homes

Total 
parish 
increase 
in year

Percentage 
of area's 
total 
increase

Appleton with Eaton 398 399 1 0.42%
Ashbury 256 257 1 0.42%
Balking 39 39 0 0.00%
Besselsleigh 29 29 0 0.00%
Bourton 131 133 2 0.84%
Buckland 255 255 0 0.00%
Buscot 87 87 0 0.00%
Charney Bassett 122 125 3 1.26%
Coleshill 75 75 0 0.00%
Compton Beauchamp 30 30 0 0.00%
Eaton Hastings 35 35 0 0.00%
Faringdon (lighting) 3,438 3,443 5 2.10%
Fernham 95 95 0 0.00%
Frilford 88 87 -1 -0.42%
Fyfield and Tubney 199 199 0 0.00%
Garford 69 69 0 0.00%
Goosey 56 56 0 0.00%
Great Coxwell 131 175 44 18.49%
Hatford 36 36 0 0.00%
Hinton Waldrist 147 149 2 0.84%
Kingston Bagpuize 
with Southmoor

1,188 1,251 63 26.47%

Little Coxwell 70 70 0 0.00%
Littleworth 95 94 -1 -0.42%
Longcot 218 221 3 1.26%
Longworth 245 244 -1 -0.42%
Lyford 23 23 0 0.00%
Pusey 28 28 0 0.00%
Shellingford 80 80 0 0.00%
Shrivenham 1,045 1,115 70 29.41%
Stanford in the Vale 975 976 1 0.42%
Uffington 358 365 7 2.94%
Watchfield 1,044 1,083 39 16.39%
Woolstone 62 62 0 0.00%

Total 11,147 11,385 238 100.00%

Page 27


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 New Homes Bonus Grants 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 13 JANUARY 2020 FA.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Faringdon Area Committee
held on Monday, 13 January 2020 at 6.30 pm
at the Beacon, Wantage 

Open to the Public, including the Press

Present: 

Members: Councillors David Grant (Chair), Jerry Avery, Eric Batts, Nathan Boyd, 
Bethia Thomas and Elaine Ware

Officers: Steve Culliford, Michael Flowers, Sarah Gladwin and Shona Ware

Number of members of the public: 4

1. Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon Howell.

2. Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
March 2019 and agree that the chairman signs them as such. 

3. Declarations of interest 

Councillor Elaine Ware declared non-pecuniary interests for the applications by 
Shrivenham Fete Committee and West Vale Canal Group – Wilts & Berks Canal Trust 
as she was members of both groups. She would leave the room for the duration of the 
item.

Councillor Eric Batts declared a non-pecuniary interest for Kingston Bagpuize with 
Southmoor Tennis Club’s application as he was a trustee, and he would leave the 
room for the duration of the item.

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 13 JANUARY 2020 FA.2

5. Public participation 

Two speakers representing their application were present for two out of seven 
applications. They spoke in support of their application and had the opportunity to 
respond to questions from the committee. The speakers were the following:

Maggie Simons Ashbury Village Hall
David Weeks Kingston Bagpuize with Southmoor 

Parish Council

6. New Homes Bonus Grants 2019/20 

The committee considered the head of corporate services’ report, which set out details 
of seven applications for New Homes Bonus grants. The committee noted that it had a 
budget of £14,963. The officer’s report had assessed each application against the 
grants criteria and had scored the applications against the policy matrix.

Charney Bassett Parish Council
The officer introduced the application by Charney Bassett Parish Council which sought 
£1,010 towards the scheme total of £2,020, representing a 50% contribution towards 
the total cost. This fund would contribute to public seating upgrades. The officer 
explained the scoring recommendation and the subsequent suggested award. The 
officer clarified questions on whether the applicant had asked for funding elsewhere 
explaining that they had the required money and would fund the remaining cost 
themselves.

There were no speakers present for the item.

RESOLVED: To approve the officer’s recommended score of 9 out of 12 points.

Shrivenham Fete Committee
Councillor Elaine Ware declared a personal interest and left the room for the duration 
of the item.

The officer introduced the application by Shrivenham Fete Committee which sought 
£1,290 towards the scheme total of £2,580, representing a 50% contribution towards 
the total cost. This fund would contribute to a new stretch tent. The officer explained 
the scoring recommendation and the subsequent suggested award. 

Councillors asked questions on how many people the new stretch tent would 
accommodate, and the frequency of events ran by Shrivenham Fete Committee. The 
officer confirmed that the tent would be suitable for many people and that main events 
took place in the summer and winter periods, with other events taking place across the 
year.

RESOLVED: To approve the officer’s recommended score of 9 out of 12 points.

Ashbury Village Hall
The officer introduced the application by Ashbury Village Hall which sought £1,347 
towards the scheme total of £2,695, representing a 49.98% towards the total cost. 
This fund would contribute to the purchase of a staging unit for Ashbury Village Hall. 



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 13 JANUARY 2020 FA.3

The officer explained the scoring recommendation and the subsequent suggested 
award.

There was one speaker present for the item. Maggie Simons spoke in support of the 
application and answered questions from committee members regarding the 
application. 

RESOLVED: To approve the officer’s recommended score of 8 out of 12 points.

Kingston Bagpuize with Southmoor Tennis Club
Councillor Eric Batts declared a personal interest and left the room for the duration of 
the item.

The officer introduced the application by Kingston Bagpuize with Southmoor Tennis 
which sought £11,500 towards the scheme total of £123,294, representing an 18.65% 
contribution towards the total cost. This fund would contribute to the extension and 
upgrade of club tennis facilities Project. The officer explained the scoring 
recommendation and the subsequent suggested award. 

Councillors asked questions on the sources for the funding of the project and a 
question on whether the courts would be floodlit. Officers confirmed that most of the 
money was through Section 106 and that the courts would be floodlit. 

Councillors were also keen on promoting sustainability where possible and while the 
project did not use LED lighting, councillors promoted the consideration of LED 
lighting due to the benefits it provided.

RESOLVED: To approve the officer’s recommended score of 7 out of 12 points.

Kingston Colts Football Club
The officer introduced the application by Kingston Colts Football Club which sought 
£2,626 towards the scheme total of £5,353, representing a 49.06% contribution 
towards the total cost. This fund would contribute to the pitch upgrade. The officer 
explained the scoring recommendation and the subsequent suggested award. It was 
noted by councillors that currently the pitch was seeing increased usage which had 
exasperated the need for replacement.

Councillors asked a question on whether the applicant had approached the Football 
Association for funding. The officer confirmed the applicant had not approached them. 

Councillors noted positively the new planned girls’ team which would enable more 
children in the community to become involved in sports. 

RESOLVED: To approve the officer’s recommended score of 7 out of 12 points.

West Vale Canal Group – Wilts & Berks Canal Trust
Councillor Elaine Ware declared a personal interest and left the room for the duration 
of the item.

The officer introduced the application by West Vale Canal Group – Wilts & Berks 
Canal Trust which sought £1,550 towards the scheme total of £3,100, representing a 
50% contribution towards the total cost. This fund would contribute to a mower to 



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 13 JANUARY 2020 FA.4

improve public access on footpaths along the canal. The officer explained the scoring 
recommendation and the subsequent suggested award.

RESOLVED: To approve the officer’s recommended score of 7 out of 12 points.

Kingston Bagpuize with Southmoor Parish Council
The officer introduced the application by Kingston Bagpuize with Southmoor Parish 
Council which sought £3,309 towards the scheme total of £6,619, representing a 
49.99% contribution towards the total cost. This fund would contribute to the 
replacement of the Jubilee slide safety play surface. The officer explained the scoring 
recommendation and the subsequent suggested award. 

There was one speaker present for the application. David Weeks, on behalf of the 
parish council, was present to answer questions from the committee regarding the 
application. 

The speaker answered questions regarding the feedback from the previous inspection 
on the condition of the slide and on whether any complaints had been received from 
residents. The speaker also explained where their funding came from, clarifying that 
most of their funds had come from Section 106 Grants.

Councillors were concerned that the parish council had not already undertaken the 
necessary repairs itself. Councillors highlighted that this type of maintenance was a 
health and safety concern and other parishes would have contingencies for these 
issues. 

Councillors discussed the wider benefits for the community that this would provide and 
the benefits to both parents and children who would use the facility.

A motion was proposed and approved by the committee to defer a decision until better 
financial information was known and a clearer financial breakdown of the project and 
ability of the parish to pay for it itself was given.

Councillors noted that Kingston Bagpuize with Southmoor Parish Council should pay 
for the necessary maintenance immediately out of their own reserves due to the health 
and safety risk posed.

RESOLVED: To defer consideration of this application to the next round of funding 
applications subject to the receipt of clearer financial information relating to the 
breakdown of costs in respect of the project.

Having approved the scoring of each application against the grants criteria, the 
committee went on to consider the amounts that should be awarded to each applicant. 

RESOLVED: 
a.) To award New Homes Bonus Grants as follows:

Applicant Scheme Grant
Charney Bassett Parish 
Council

Public Seating Upgrade 50% of the total cost 
capped to £1,010.

Shrivenham Fete 
Committee

New Stretch Tent 50% of the total cost 
capped to £1,290.



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 13 JANUARY 2020 FA.5

Ashbury Village Hall Purchase of staging unit 
for Ashbury Village Hall

75% of the amount 
applied for, capped to 
£1,010.

Kingston Bagpuize with 
Southmoor Tennis Club

Extension and Upgrade of 
Club Tennis Facilities 
Project

74.3% of the amount 
applied for capped to 
£8,545

Kingston Colts Football 
Club

Pitch Upgrades 74.3% of the amount 
applied for capped to 
£1,951.

West Vale Canal Group – 
Wilts & Berks Canal Trust

Mower to improve public 
access on footpaths

74.3% of the amount 
applied for capped to 
£1,152.

b.) The following application was deferred until clearer financial information was 
available to councillors:

Applicant Scheme
Kingston Bagpuize with Southmoor 
Parish Council

KBSPC Replacement of Jubilee slide 
safety play surface

The meeting closed at 7.25 pm


